 intermediation in trading securities,
 leasing,
 factoring,
 asset/ fund management,
 insurance services,
 trading in stock and shares of commercial companies.

2. Basis of preparation of financial statements

Statement of compliance

The annual unconsolidated financial statements of Bank Zachodni WBK S.A. for the year ended 31 December 2012 have been
prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union and are in
compliance with the respective regulations and the provisions of the Bank’s Statutes that apply to the Bank’s unconsolidated
financial statements.

Changes in accounting policies

Comparability with results of previous periods
For the purpose of the adaptation to the politics of Group, the following material presentation changes were made in:

 Change in presentation of standardised purchase/sales transactions in respect of financial assets and their recognition
in the statement of financial position as at the transaction settlement date rather than as at the date of concluding the
transaction as in previous periods of time.

31.12.2011

ASSETS Before revision Revision After revision
Loans and advances to banks 1 238 467 (40 118) 1 198 349
Financial assets held for trading 5 803 575 (24 266) 5 779 309
Investment securities 11 637 455 (12 312) 11 625 143

LIABILITIES Before revision Revision After revision
Deposits from banks 2 413 078 (51 645) 2 361 433
Financial liabilities held for trading 963 033 (25 051) 937 982

The changes were made to appropriate items of the statement of cash flows, i.e.:

a) Change in loans and advances to banks,
b) Change in trading portfolio financial instruments,
c) Purchase/sale of investment securities.

14
Financial statements of
BZ WBK S.A. for 2012 In thousands of PLN

 In 2012, the Bank changed the presentation of direct debt recovery costs, which are now reflected in the balance of
provisions. Therefore, the Group has made the following transformations in the profit and loss account for the year
2011.

31.12.2011

INCOME STATEMENT Before revision Revision After revision